16

Strong presence in U.S. distribution channels

 Major U.S. drug wholesalers, smaller wholesalers and distributors

 All major retail pharmacy and food chains

 All major mass merchandisers

 Integrated health organizations

 Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)

 Group Purchasing Organizations (GPOs)

 Long-Term Care Providers (LTCs)

 Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs)

 Institutions

 Government

 V.A., State Medicaid formularies, others

 Excellent service levels

17

Key Financial Ratios
Full-year results

Gross margin Net margin *

EBITDA margin * Earnings per share *

* FY20/21 & FY21/22 figures exclude settlement and loss contingency charges.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

70% 67%
62%

54%
50%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

32%

42%
38%

26% 24%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

$5.27

$7.23
$6.35

$3.70

$1.75

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

48% 47%
42%

31% 31%

Taro Income Statement
Current 6 month and full year comparisons

18

(In thousands)

As

Reported

2021

Proforma

2021

As Reported

2020

Proforma

2020

As Reported

2021

Proforma

2021

As Reported

2020

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (audited)  (unaudited)  (audited)

Sales, net 279,099$   279,099$   260,477$   260,477$   548,970$   548,970$   644,769$

Cost of sales 139,356   139,356   113,943   113,943   252,314   252,314   245,044

Gross profit 139,743   139,743 146,534   146,534 296,656   296,656   399,725

Operating Expenses:

   Research and development 25,448   25,448   29,484   29,484   60,152   60,152   59,777

   Selling, marketing, general and administrative 47,660   47,660   46,323   46,323   91,355   91,355   93,413

   Settlements and loss contingencies 61,420   —   478,924   —   558,924   —   —

Operating income (loss) 5,215   66,635   (408,197)   70,727   (413,775)   145,149 246,535

Financial (income) expense, net:

  Interest and other financial income (5,413)   (5,413)   (12,988)   (12,988)   (20,174)   (20,174)   (33,645)

  Foreign exchange expense (income) 11   11   (829)   (829)   365   365   (14,837)

Other gain, net 2,724   2,724   1,929   1,929   2,892   2,892   3,018

Income (loss) before income taxes 13,341   74,761   (392,450)   86,474   (391,073)   167,851   298,035

Tax expense 8,792   8,792   12,444   12,444   9,667   26,380   53,485

Net income (loss) 4,549   65,969   (404,894)   74,030   (400,740)   141,471   244,550

Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interest —   —   (15,108)   (142)   (14,087)   80   309

Net income (loss) attributable to Taro 4,549$   65,969$   (389,786)$   74,172$   (386,653)$   141,391$   244,241$

Six Months Ended September 30, Year Ended March 31,

Balance Sheet Highlights
Strong Balance Sheet - Cash Rich ($1.5 billion), No Debt

19

(In thousands)